

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**  
**No. 10-1324**

---

---

**IN THE**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,

Petitioner,

v.

POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE**  
**POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR**  
**NATIONAL POSTAL POLICY COUNCIL, INC.**

---

William B. Baker  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
TEL: 202.719.7000  
FAX: 202.719.7049  
E-MAIL: [wbaker@wileyrein.com](mailto:wbaker@wileyrein.com)

Dated: February 28, 2011

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

GLOSSARY.....ix

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS ..... 1

STATEMENT.....4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....5

I. The Origin of Discounts and Growth of Workshared Mail.....5

II. The Changing Theory Of Discount “Passthroughs” ..... 12

III. The Setting Of Workshare Discounts Under The Former Law ..... 13

IV. The PAEA Changed How Postal Rates, Including Workshare  
Discounts, Are Set ..... 14

V. The Order Under Review ..... 17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....20

ARGUMENT .....22

THE PRC’S EVALUATION OF DISCOUNTS ACROSS DIFFERENT  
PRODUCTS UNDER SECTION 3622(E) IS LEGAL ERROR.....22

A. Standard of Review .....22

B. Section 3652 Unambiguously Requires That The Limitations  
On Workshare Discounts In Section 3622(e) Be Measured Within,  
Not Across, Products .....23

C. The Order Frustrates The Economic Efficiency Policy  
Objective Of Subsection 3622(e) .....26

D. The PRC’s Failure To Give Effect To Its Earlier Decision That  
Single-Piece And Presorted First-Class Mail Are Separate Products Is  
Arbitrary And Capricious .....28

1. The PRC determined when approving the MCS that  
Presort and Single-Piece are separate products under Section  
106.....28

2.	The record below reconfirmed that Presort and Single-Piece are separate products .....	30
3.	The PRC’s “Economic Purpose” assessment is unsupported and internally inconsistent.....	33
E.	The PRC’s Claim That Subsection 3622(e) Allows It To Reach Across Products Is Erroneous.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Airmark Corp. v. FAA</i> , 758 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	34
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	29
* <i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co. v. Wichita Board of Trade</i> , 412 U.S. 800 (1973) .....	29
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co. v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 403 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	33
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	21, 22
<i>Coit Independence Joint Venture v. Federal Savings &amp; Loan Insurance Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989) .....	23
<i>Dole v. United Steel Workers of America</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990) .....	22
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) .....	35
<i>FEC v. Rose</i> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	34
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....	25

<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974) .....	22
<i>Mail Order Association of America v. USPS</i> , 2 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	5
* <i>Motion Picture Association of America, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	23
* <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	22
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	29
<i>Southern California Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 195 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955) .....	25

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Order Proposing Regulations To Establish A System of Ratemaking</i> , Order No. 26, Dkt. No. RM2007-1 (PRC Aug. 15, 2007) .....	28
* <i>Order Establishing Ratemaking Regulations For Market-Dominant and Competitive Products</i> , Order No. 43, Dkt. No. RM2007-1, (PRC Oct. 29, 2007) .....	16, 17, 28
<i>Opinion and Recommended Decision</i> , Dkt. No. MC95-1 (PRC Jan. 26, 1996) .....	12, 13
<i>Opinion and Recommended Decision</i> , Dkt. No. R2006-1 (PRC Feb. 26, 2007) .....	12
<i>Annual Compliance Determination FY2009</i> , PRC (Mar. 29, 2010) .....	9, 10

<i>Annual Compliance Report FY2010, USPS (Dec. 29, 2010)</i> .....	9, 11
<i>Order Reviewing Postal Service Market Dominant Rate Adjustments, Order No. 191, Dkt. R2009-2 (PRC Mar. 16, 2009)</i> .....	17

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>USPS v. PRC, No. 10-1343 (Mar. 15, 2011)</i> .....	14
---	----

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. §706.....	21
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A) .....	21
39 U.S.C. §102(6).....	15, 35, 37
39 U.S.C. § 102(8).....	37
39 U.S.C. § 102(9).....	37
39 U.S.C. § 3621.....	37
39 U.S.C. §3622.....	14, 23
39 U.S.C. §3622(e) .....	15-16, 20, 22-25, 35, 36
39 U.S.C. §3631.....	37
39 U.S.C. §3642.....	28
39 U.S.C. §3642(b)(3)(B).....	36
39 U.S.C. §3652.....	16, 22-24, 35-36
39 U.S.C. §3652(b).....	16, 21, 24, 25
39 U.S.C. §3652(c) .....	23
39 U.S.C. §3663.....	21

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 109-66(I) (2005) .....	14
